

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

No. 09-1038

AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of Final Action of the
United States Environmental Protection Agency

CORRECTED BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

IGNACIA S. MORENO
Assistant Attorney General

DANIEL R. DERTKE
Environmental Defense Section
Environment and Natural Resources Div.
United States Department of Justice
P.O. Box 23986
Washington, D.C. 20026-3986
(202) 514-0994

July 26, 2011
(Final Brief)

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

_____)	
AMERICAN PETROLEUM INSTITUTE,)	
)	
Petitioner,)	
)	
v.)	No. 09-1038
)	
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION)	
AGENCY,)	
)	
Respondent.)	
_____)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

GLOSSARYx

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED.....2

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

I. NATURE OF THE CASE2

II. STATUTORY AND REGULATORY BACKGROUND3

 A. Overview Of Subtitle C And Statutory Definitions3

 B. Regulatory Background.....6

 1. EPA’s Definition Of “Solid Waste” For Purposes Of
 Subtitle C.....6

 2. Regulatory history of spent petroleum refining catalysts8

 3. The 2008 Rule.....14

III. PROCEDURAL HISTORY17

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT18

STANDARD OF REVIEW20

ARGUMENT22

I. API’S CHALLENGE TO EPA’S DECISION TO DEFER ACTION ON
 SPENT PETROLEUM REFINING CATALYSTS IS NOT RIPE22

A.	API’s Challenge Is Not Constitutionally Ripe Because API Has No Present or Certainly Impending Injury	24
B.	API’s Challenge is Not Prudentially Ripe Because EPA’s Deferral is Not Sufficiently Final.....	28
II.	EPA REASONABLY DECIDED TO DEFER ACTION ON SPENT PETROLEUM REFINING CATALYSTS	32
A.	The Exclusions From The Definition of Solid Waste Take Into Account the Hazardous Nature of Specific Materials.....	32
B.	Spent Petroleum Refining Catalysts Have Properties That Merit Specific Consideration	34
III.	EPA HAS THE AUTHORITY TO REGULATE SPENT PETROLEUM REFINING CATALYSTS	41
A.	API Is Too Late To Challenge EPA’s Authority To Regulate Spent Petroleum Refining Catalysts	41
B.	EPA Has The Authority To Regulate Spent Petroleum Refining Catalysts	44
C.	EPA’s Assertion of Jurisdiction Over Spent Petroleum Refining Catalysts Is Not Arbitrary	47
IV.	API IS NOT ENTITLED TO A SEPARATE ROUND OF NOTICE AND COMMENT ON EPA’S DEFERAL OF SPENT PETROLEUM REFINING CATALYSTS’ ELIGIBILITY FOR THE GENERAL RECLAMATION EXCLUSIONS	48
V.	THE ADMINISTRATIVE RECORD DOES NOT EXCLUDE RELEVANT ADVERSE DOCUMENTS	52
	CONCLUSION	54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

American Iron & Steel Inst. v. EPA, 886 F.2d 390 (D.C. Cir. 1989) 43, 48

American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 216 F.3d 50 (D.C. Cir. 2000)42

American Petroleum Inst. v. EPA, 906 F.2d 740 (D.C. Cir. 1990)37

Ass’n of Am. R.R. v. ICC, 846 F.2d 1465 (D.C. Cir. 1988) 43

Ass'n of Battery Recyclers v. EPA, 208 F.3d 1047(D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 6, 14

Bar MK Ranches v. Yuetter, 994 F.2d 735 (10th Cir. 1993)53

Chem. Waste Mgmt., Inc. v. EPA, 976 F.2d 2 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....5

Chemical Mfrs. Ass'n v. NRDC, 470 U.S. 116 (1985).....21

Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. NRDC, 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....21

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park, Inc. v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402(1971) 20, 21

City of Chicago v. EDF, 511 U.S. 328 (1994).....3

CTIA-The Wireless Ass'n v. FCC, 530 F.3d 984 (D.C. Cir. 2008)31

Eagle-Picher Indus. v. EPA, 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985) 24, 31

**Florida Power & Light Co. v. Lorion*, 470 U.S. 729 (1985)..... 52, 53

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992)22

* *Authorities chiefly relied upon are marked with an asterisk.*

Lujan v. Nat'l Wildlife Fed'n, 497 U.S. 871 (1990).....22

Nat'l Mining Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, 70 F.3d 1345 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....43

**Nat'l Treasury Employees Union v. United States*, 101 F.3d 1423
(D.C. Cir. 1996) 22, 23, 27

**NRDC v. EPA*, 489 F.3d 1250 (D.C. Cir. 2007)52

NRDC v. Thomas, 838 F.2d 1224 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....49

Ohio Forestry Ass'n, Inc. v. Sierra Club, 523 U.S. 726 (1998).....23

Ohio v. EPA, 838 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....43

Owen Elec. Steel Co. v. Browner, 37 F.3d 146 (4th Cir. 1994)37

Pub. Citizen Health Research Group v. FDA, 740 F.2d 21
(D.C. Cir. 1984) 29, 31

Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Reg. Comm'n, 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....43

**Safe Food & Fertilizer v. EPA*, 350 F.3d 1263
(D.C. Cir. 2003) 42, 45, 46, 47

Shell Oil Co. v. EPA, 950 F.2d 741 (D.C. Cir. 1992)..... 49, 51

**Sitka Sound Seafoods, Inc. v. NLRB*, 206 F.3d 1175 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....43

**Small Refiner Lead Phase-Down Task Force v. EPA*, 705 F.2d 506 (D.C. Cir.
1983) 21, 49, 51

United States v. ILCO Inc., 996 F.2d 1126 (11th Cir. 1993).....37

United Technologies Corp. v. EPA, 821 F.2d 714 (D.C. Cir. 1987)4

**Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA*, 320 F.3d 272
(D.C. Cir. 2003) 24, 28, 29

Whitmore v. Arkansas, 495 U.S. 149 (1990)22

**Wyoming Outdoor Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.*, 165 F.3d 43
(D.C. Cir. 1999) 22, 23, 28, 31

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)..... 20

42 U.S.C. § 6901(c)(1), (2), & (3)4

42 U.S.C. § 6902(a)(6).....4

42 U.S.C. § 6903(5)5

42 U.S.C. § 6903(27)5

42 U.S.C. §§ 6921-6939f3

42 U.S.C. § 6924(g)(4).....6

42 U.S.C. § 6924(m)(1)6

42 U.S.C. § 6924(m)(2)6

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a) 20

42 U.S.C. § 6976(a)(1).....42

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 260.307

40 C.F.R. § 260.30(c) (1995).....15

40 C.F.R. § 260.317

40 C.F.R. § 260.338

40 C.F.R. § 261.1(c)(1)..... 7, 8

40 C.F.R. § 261.1(c)(2).....7

40 C.F.R. § 261.1(c)(3).....7

40 C.F.R. § 261.1(c)(4).....6

40 C.F.R. § 261.1(c)(7).....6

40 C.F.R. § 261.2 6, 7

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a).....6

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(1).....8

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(a)(2)(i)6

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(c)(3) (1985) 7, 36

40 C.F.R. § 261.2(c)(3)..... 36

40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a).....7

40 C.F.R. § 261.4(a)(1)-(22)33

40 C.F.R. § 261.11(a)(3).....5

40 C.F.R. § 261.21(a)(2).....35

40 C.F.R. § 261.315

40 C.F.R. § 261.325

FEDERAL REGISTER NOTICES

56 Fed. Reg. 7134 (Feb. 21, 1991)39

60 Fed. Reg. 57,747 (Nov. 20, 1995) 8, 9, 10, 11, 37

63 Fed. Reg. 42,110 (Aug. 6, 1998)..... 9, 11, 12, 35, 40, 42, 45

67 Fed. Reg. 11,251 (Mar. 13, 2002).....14

67 Fed. Reg. 48,393 (Jul. 24, 2002).....50

68 Fed. Reg. 59,935 (Oct. 20, 2003).....12

68 Fed. Reg. 61,558 (Oct. 28, 2003)..... 7 , 14

72 Fed. Reg. 14,172 (Mar. 26, 2007)..... 15, 25

72 Fed. Reg. 69,922 (Dec. 10, 2007) 13, 29

73 Fed. Reg. 64,668 (Oct. 30, 2008)..... 1, 16, 17, 25, 26
